

Appeal No. 20-35540

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DISABILITY RIGHTS OREGON.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

PATRICK ALLEN and DOLORES MATTEUCCI,

Appellants-Appellees.

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS,
DISABILITY RIGHTS OREGON and METROPOLITAN PUBLIC
DEFENDER, INC.**

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Oregon (Portland)
The Honorable Michael W. Mosman
United States District Judge
No. 3:02-CV-00339-MO

Emily Cooper, OSB No. 182254
Thomas Stenson OSB No. 152894
Disability Rights Oregon
511 SW 10th Avenue, Suite 200
Portland, Oregon 97205
Telephone: (503) 243-2081
Email: ecooper@droregon.org
Email: tstenson@droregon.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Disability Rights Oregon*

Jesse Merrithew, OSB No. 074564
Levi Merrithew Horst PC
610 SW Alder Street, Suite 415
Portland, Oregon 97205
Telephone: (971) 229-1241
Email: jesse@lmhlegal.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
Metropolitan Public Defender*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
VII. ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard of Review	12
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Modifying the Original 2002 Injunction Below Its Constitutional Threshold	13
C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Granting a Motion to Modify When Appellees Failed to Meet Their Burden of Proving a Legitimate Factual or Legal Basis	16
D. The District Court Erred to the Extent It Held Defendants Could Not Maintain Compliance with the Original Order	19
E. The District Court Erred by Failing to Retain the Essential Features of the Original Order and Consider the Public Interests	20
VIII. CONCLUSION	22
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACF Indus. Inc. v. California State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 42 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Bellevue Manor Assocs. v. United States</i> , 165 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1999)	3, 16
<i>Cedar Rapids Community School Dist. v. Garret F. by Charlene F.</i> , 106 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Flores v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Gilmore v. California</i> , 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Hook v. State of Ariz.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1326 (D. Ariz.), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Hook v. Arizona Dep't of Corr.</i> , 107 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	16, 21
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 784 F.2d 1457 (9th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Lopez–Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir.2014)	13
<i>Ohlinger v. Watson</i> , 652 F.2d 775 (9th Cir.1981)	13
<i>Oregon Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	1, 5, 14, 20
<i>Oregon Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , No. CV 02-339-PA, 2002 WL 35578910 (D. Or. May 10, 2002)	20, 21
<i>Oviatt ex rel. Waugh v. Pearce</i> , 954 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir.1992)	13
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sharp v. Weston</i> , 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)	16

<i>State of Washington v. Moniz</i> , No. 2:08-CV-5085-RMP, 2015 WL 7575067 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 13, 2015)	20
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Trueblood v. Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 822 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005)	17, 19, 20
<i>Valdivia v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 599 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2010)	3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1292	3
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 161.370	4, 9, 22

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 60	3, 16
